

71345-1

71345-1

NO. 71345-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CANDANCE NOLL, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Donald Noll, Deceased

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SPECIAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent; American Biltrite, Inc., et al.,
Defendants

FILED
APPEALS DIV 1
COURT OF
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 17 PM 3:59

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Jeffrey Ramsdell)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Melissa K. Roeder, WSBA No. 30836
Sarah Stephens Visbeck, WSBA No. 44016

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Justin P. Wade, WSBA No. 41168

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164-1039
Telephone: (206) 689-8500
Facsimile: (206) 689-8501

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

Attorneys for Defendant - Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 11 |
| B. The Due Process Clause Limits Washington’s Authority to Exercise Personal Jurisdiction over Non-Resident Defendants..... | 11 |
| C. The Minimum Contacts Factor Is Not Satisfied Unless the Defendant Has Purposefully Directed Activities at the Forum State..... | 14 |
| 1. Under the United States Supreme Court’s Stream of Commerce Case Law, Minimum Contacts Are Not Established Unless the Nonresident Defendant Purposefully Directs Its Activities at the Forum State..... | 14 |
| 2. Washington’s Newly Decided Stream of Commerce Case, <i>AU Optronics</i> , Provides the Controlling Washington Authority for the Minimum Contacts Test..... | 22 |
| 3. Under <i>AU Optronics</i> and <i>McIntyre, Asahi</i> and <i>World-Wide Volkswagen</i> , the Nolls Failed to Establish that Minimum Contacts Are Present..... | 27 |
| 4. Representative Case Law from Other Jurisdictions Confirms that the Nolls Failed to Make the Showing of Purposeful Availment Required by <i>McIntyre</i> | 37 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Washington Cases | |
| <i>CTVC of Hawaii Co., Ltd. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Freestone Capital Partners L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Grange Ins. Association v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988)..... | 12, 14, 23, 36 |
| <i>Griffiths & Sprague Stevedoring Co. v. Bayly, Martin & Fay, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 679, 430 P.2d 600 (1967)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lewis v. Bours</i> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 835 P.2d 221 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Mach. Shop & Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 804 P.2d 627 (1991)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Omstead v. Brader Heaters, Inc.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 258, 487 P.2d 234 (1971), aff'd 80 Wn.2d 720, 497 P.2d 1310 (1972)..... | 23, 35, 37 |
| <i>Precision Lab. Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 981 P.2d 454 (1999)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Quigley v. Spano Crane Sales & Service, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 198, 422 P.2d 513 (1967)..... | 35 |
| <i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 627, 15 P.3d 697 (2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Smith v. York Food Machinery Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 719, 504 P.2d 782 (1972)..... | 36, 37 |

Page(s)

State v. AU Optronics Corp.,
___ P.3d ___, 2014 WL 1779256, (May 5, 2014).....12, 15, 22, 23,
.....27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37,43

State v. Readers Digest Association, Inc.,
81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972).....23

Other State Cases

Jacobsen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.,
119 So.3d 770, 780 (La. Ct. App. 2013).....38, 39

Nicastro v. McIntyre Machinery America, Ltd.,
201 N.J. 48, 77, 987 A.2d 575 (N.J. 2010).....21

Russell v. SNFA,
370 Ill. Dec. 12, 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill. 2013).....18, 35, 40, 41

Sproul v. Rob & Charlies, Inc.,
304 P.3d 18 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012)42, 43

State v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading Co.,
403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013).....44, 45

Wiles v. Morita Iron Works, Co.,
125 Ill.2d 144, 530 N.E.2d 1382 (Ill. 1988)19

Willemsen v. Invacare Corp.,
352 Or. 191, 282 P.3d 867 (Or. 2012)24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35

Federal Cases

Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court,
480 U.S. 102, 107 S.Ct. 1026, 94 L.Ed.2d 92 (1987) ...17, 18, 19, 23,
..... 31, 36, 38, 40

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewick,
471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.E.2d 528 (1985)
.....14, 15, 16, 23, 28

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|---|
| <i>Goodyear Dunlap Tire Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2846, 180 L.Ed.2d 796 (2011)..... | 11, 12 13 |
| <i>Hanson v. Deckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235,78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S.Ct. 1868, 80 L.Ed.2d 404 (1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>International Shoe Company v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S.Ct. 154, 90 L.Ed. 95 (1945)..... | 14 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd., v. Nicastro</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2780, 180 L.Ed.2d 765 (2013) | 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 29, 30, 31, 36, 37, 40 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990, 51 L.Ed.2d 260 (1977)..... | 21, 25 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186, 97 S.Ct. 2569, 53 L.Ed.2d 683 (1977)..... | 13 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S.Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980)..... | 15, 16, 22, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 40, 43, 44, 45 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------|----|
| RCW 4.12.025 | 2 |
| RCW 4.28.185 | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)..... | 6 |
